

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, INC.

THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF TEXAS, HIGHWAY,
HEAVY, UTILITIES & INDUSTRIAL
BRANCH

TEXO, THE CONSTRUCTION
ASSOCIATION

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States; the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; OFFICE
OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET;
SHALANDA D. YOUNG, in her official
capacity as Acting Director of the Office of
Management and Budget; FEDERAL
ACQUISITION REGULATORY COUNCIL;
GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION; DEPARTMENT OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS; DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE; and, NATIONAL
AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants,

Civil Action No. [INSERT]

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Executive Order 14042 and its Aftermath	4
1. Step One: President Biden Issues the Executive Order.	4
2. Step Two: The Task Force Publishes Guidance for Federal Contractors.....	4
3. Step Three: OMB Adopts the Task Force Guidance.	5
4. Step Four: FAR Council Issues Its Template Contract Clause.....	6
5. Step Five: Procurement Agencies Issue Memoranda to Promulgate FAR Class Deviations.....	7
B. Litigation Challenging Executive Order 14042	7
III. LEGAL STANDARD	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	9
1. The Executive Order is Beyond the Scope of the President’s Statutory and Constitutional Authority and is <i>Ultra Vires</i> (Count I).....	9
2. The OMB Order, FAR Council Template, and Procurement Agencies’ Class Deviations Are Both Contrary to Law and Arbitrary and Capricious (Counts II-V).	16
a. OMB’s Approval and Implementation of the Task Force Guidance is Both Contrary to Law and Arbitrary and Capricious (Count II).	16
b. By Virtue of OMB’s Unlawful Assumption of Authority, It and the FAR Council Failed to Follow Procedures Required by Law (Count III).	18
c. The FAR Council’s Template and Procurement Agencies’ Class Deviation Clauses Are Substantively and Procedurally Unlawful (Count IV).....	20
B. The Plaintiffs will be Irreparably Harmed Absent Injunctive Relief.....	21
C. The Balance of the Harms and Public Interest Favor Injunction.....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	10, 19, 23, 24
<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Organizations v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	14
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , D. Az., No. 2:21-cv-01568.....	8
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	24
<i>City of Dallas v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	18
<i>Edward J. DeBartalo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	15

<i>Florida v. Nelson</i> , M.D. Fla., No. 8:21-cv-02524.....	8
<i>Georgia v. Biden</i> , No. 1:21-CV-163, 2021 WL 5779939 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Gundy v United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	14, 15
<i>HP Enter. Servs., LLC v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 230 (2012)	25
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00055-GFVT, 2021 WL 5587446 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2021).....	8
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman</i> , 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	20
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	17
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>State v. Becerra</i> , 2021 WL 2514138	23
<i>State v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Sunoco, Inc. v. United States</i> , 59 Fed. Cl. 390 (2004)	21
<i>Taylor Diving & Salvage Co. v. U. S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 537 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1976)	23
<i>Teladoc, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 529 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	23

<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , S.D. Tex., No. 3:21-cv-00309	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	21, 23
<i>Wages & White Lion Inv., L.L.C. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , No. 21-60766, 2021 WL 4955257 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021)	23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	9, 11, 15
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Federap Property and Administrative Services Act, 40 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act, as amended, 41 U.S.C. § 1303 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
86 Fed. Reg. 53,691 (Sept. 28, 2021)	5
86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021).....	5
FAR 1.401	20, 21
FAR 52.223-99	7
Executive Orders	
Exec. Order 14,042, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sep. 9, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order on Protecting the Federal Workforce and Requiring Mask Wearing. Exec. Order No. 13,991, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,045 (Jan. 20, 2021)	4
